
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Frances Green 
Direct Line: 01246 588669 
Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Scrutiny 
Select Committee – Resilient Council 

 

 28 February 2024 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE – 
RESILIENT COUNCIL to be held on THURSDAY, 7 MARCH 2024 at 5.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1. Town Hall, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
  

1.    Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests Relating to Items on the 
Agenda  
  

2.    Apologies for Absence  
  

3.    HRA Budget 2024-25 (Pages 3 - 22) 
  

4.    HRA Capital Programme 2024-25 (Pages 23 - 54) 
  

5.    Scrutiny Project Groups Progress Updates  
  

6.    Scrutiny Monitoring  
  

7.    Forward Plan (Pages 55 - 64) 
  

8.    Work Programme for the Scrutiny Select Committee - Resilient Council 
(Pages 65 - 68) 
  

Public Document Pack



 

9.    Minutes (Pages 69 - 74) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 

Head of Regulatory Law and Monitoring Officer 
 



   

For publication 
 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) – Budget 2024/25 to 2028/29 
 

Meeting: 
 

Cabinet 
Council 

Date:  
 

27thFebruary 2024 
28th February 2024 

Cabinet 
portfolio: 
 

Housing 

Directorate: 
 

Finance 
Housing 

 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To consider the forecast outturn for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 

the current financial year, 2023/24. 
  

1.2 To consider the draft HRA budget for 2024/25 and the Medium-Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) for the years 2024/25 to 2028/29. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the forecast outturn for the Housing Revenue Account for the current 
financial year, 2034/24 be noted.  
 
That Cabinet recommends to full Council that: 

 
2.2 The draft estimates for the Housing Revenue Account for 2024/25 and 

future financial years be approved. 
 

2.3 That delegated authority is given to the Service Director – Housing, in 
consultation wit
[...]
.13 The HRA is not permitted to run at an overall deficit and risks must continue 

to be identified and managed effectively. A minimum working balance of 
£3.5m (increased annually by inflation) is maintained to avoid the risk of 
the HRA moving into a position of negative balance in the event of an 
exceptional cost(s) arising. 

 
4.14 It is important to note that the budget projections shown in this report 

assume that the loss of rental income through bad debt (rent arrears written 
off) and void (empty) properties continues to be minimised through robust 
management and control procedures. Should these losses increase above 
the assumptions contained in the budget there is the real risk that HRA 
balances will move towards and potentially below the afore mentioned 
minimum working balance, which is not a sustainable position.  

 
4.15 The Medium-Term Financial Plan at Appendix 1 show that the HRA balance 

is anticipated to fall to £5.071m in 2024/25, primarily due to the increased 
pressures set out later in the report. The impact of these additional costs 
has been partially mitigated by the removal of any direct revenue financing 
contribution to fund the Capital Programme and pausing the voluntary 
repayment of debt (£1.841m) for a further financial year. Without these 
measures to reduce costs, the working balance would be below the 
minimum required level for 2024/25.  

Page 7



 

           
Core Planning Assumptions 

 
4.16 The following budget assumptions have been used to produce the draft 

Housing Revenue Account Budgets. 
 

• Rent levels for 2024/25 have been increased by 7.7% (CPI +1%) 
• Rent levels for 2025/26 have been increased by 2.8%  
• Rent levels for 2025/26 onwards have been increased by 2%  
• The pay award for 2024/25 has been estimated at 3% 
• Pay awards for 2025/26 onwards have been estimated at 2% 
• General expenditure for 2025/26 has been increased by 2.8% 
• General expenditure for 2026/27 onwards has been increased by 2% 
• The Void rate to be reduced to 2% by 2025/26 
• Debt Repayment (1.5% of balance) at £1.8m per annum to resume from 

2025/26 
 

4.17 Details of service pressures and savings proposals are set out in the 
following paragraphs: 
 
Service Pressures 
 

4.18 New pressures of £3.673m have been included within the budget for 
2024/25, some of which are one off, whilst £1.625m are ongoing and have 
been built into budgets from 2025/26. These pressures are essential 
activities but in the short-term represent costs over and above the base 
budget. However, many of the activities will deliver savings in future 
financial years. A fuller breakdown of the service pressures is set out in 
Appendix 2 but summarised below: 
 
• New Social Regulator £65k (one off) – All social landlords are 

required to pay an annual fee to the new Social Housing Regulator, 
relative to their stock holding and while we are still awaiting 
determination of the final figure this represents a prudent estimate of the 
cost for 2024/25 and future financial years. Whilst the introduction of 
new standards and requirements are greatly welcomed by the social 
housing sector, they are placing additional financial burdens on the HRA, 
which were not contemplated when the self-financing regime was 
introduced in 2012. 
 

• Derbyshire Law Centre £22k (ongoing) - The Derbyshire Law Centre 
project has proved to be successful in securing better outcomes for 
tenants who have submitted disrepair claims, and the Council’s 
continuing financial support for the project will help to mitigate the rising 
costs of dealing with disrepair claims, specifically the fees paid to 
external solicitors.  
 

Page 8



 

• Local Plan Contribution £15k (one off) - The strategic housing 
assessment is a key element of the Local Plan, requiring an annual HRA 
contribution of £15k towards the costs of refreshing the Local Plan. 
 

• Void Properties £750k (one off) – A range of activity is underway to 
improve the Council’s performance in dealing with voids (empty council 
homes) – reducing the number and speeding up the relet process. It is 
recommended that £1m of additional funding be allocated in 2024/25 
(£750m from revenue and £250k has been included with the capital 
programme) for the procurement of external contractors to undertake 
this work and reduce the backlog of void properties.  
 
The current rate of void properties is 3.57% and it is estimated that this 
commission will bring 200 empty homes back into use within 2024/25, 
reducing the void rate to 2.5%. These assumptions have been built into 
our medium-term financial plan and will deliver substantial savings in 
lost rent and reduced council tax payments from 2024/25.  
 
Pending the procurement of the external contractors, there will however 
be additional costs associated with the current levels of void properties 
in 2024/25; an additional £427k in lost rental income and £267k in 
additional council tax payments. The approval of the activity set out 
above to reduce the level of voids will however mitigate this pressure 
from 2025/26. 
 

• Disrepair Claims £250k (ongoing) - Disrepair claims continue to be a 
major challenge with case numbers continuing to increase. Whilst the 
Derbyshire Law Centre project has proven to be successful in terms of 
improved outcomes for the tenant and reduced expenditure on external 
solicitors’ legal fees, a budget provision of £250k is viewed as needed 
for the foreseeable future. 
 

• Corporate Health and Safety Reshape (HRA contribution) £82k 
(ongoing). Additional resources are required to support the council’s 
Housing Service to be fully health and safety compliant, undertake a 
fundamental review of health and safety policies and procedures, and 
deliver health and safety improvements. 
 

• Creation of key posts to deal with compliance, decarbonisation, 
and other key priorities £427k (ongoing) – Permanent additional 
staff are now needed within the Housing Assets and
[...]
 a proportion of the costs of the vacant post that 
has been removed. 
 

• Phasing out Voluntary Sector Advice Agency Grants (£35k in 
2024/25 rising to £81k in 2027/28). The Council currently provides four 
community and voluntary sector organisations with core grant funding of 
£217.7k (64% (£139k) from the General Fund and 36% from the 
Housing Revenue Account). This proposal is subject to a 12-week 
consultation period. A further report will be presented for Cabinet 
consideration and decision on 19 March. 
 

• Changes to Careline (£260k) – Cabinet approved the changes to the 
delivery of the Council’s Careline service on 5 February 2024. The 
reduction in budget reflects the reduced proportion of Careline 
customers who are also council tenants. This a net saving as there 
remains am annual HRA contribution to the costs of running the Careline 
service of £145k.  
 

Budget 2024/25 and Medium-Term Financial Plan 
 

4.20 Table 2 summarises the budget estimates for 2024/25 and compares the 
movements to the original budget estimates for 2023/24. The MTFP is 
attached at Appendix 1 and evidences a working balance, over and above 
the minimum of £3.5m (updated by inflation), in all years through 2028/29. 
However, the 2024/25 budget has a gap of £729k which has been covered 
by an allocation from the working balance and, whilst the deficits over the 
MTFP reduce year on year, it is not until 2028/29 that the MTFP does not 
rely on the use of the working balance to achieve a balanced budget 
position. 
 

Page 11



 

Table 2: Original Estimate 23/24 - 24/25 Movement 

Original 
Estimate 
2023/24 

Original 
Estimate 
2024/25 

Variance  
Description 

£'000 £'000 £'000 
Net rents  (39,536) (43,247) (3,711) 
Non-Dwelling Rents (960) (1,009) (49) 
Service Charges and other income (1,163) (1,010) 153 
Total Income (41,659) (45,266) (3,607) 
Expenditure       
Supervision and Management -General 9,274 11,000 1,726 
Supervision and Management -Special 2,858 2,819 (3
[...]
1,426 633,855 646,532 
Apprentices 80,000 82,240 83,885 85,562 
Transformation Activities 200,000 0 0 0 

 Total Pressures and Growth  3,672,96
4 

1,624,76
3 

1,657,25
9 

1,690,40
4 

 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



For publication 
 

Housing Capital Programme: New Programme for 2024/25 through to 
2028/29 (HC000) 

 
Meeting: 
 

Cabinet 
Council 

Date:  
 

 27 February 2024 
 28 February 2024 

Cabinet 
portfolio: 
 

Housing 

Directorate: 
 

Housing 

For publication 
 

 
1.0 Purpose of the report 

 
1.1 To seek approval for the Housing Capital Programmes for 2023/24 and 

2024/25 and to provide an indicative programme for 2025/26 to 2028/29.  
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Cabinet recommends to Full Council that the Housing revised Capital 

Programme for 2023/24 be approved. 
 
2.2 That Cabinet recommends to Full Council that the Housing Capital Programme 

for 2024/25 be approved and its procurement, as necessary, be authorised. 
 
2.3 That Cabinet recommends to Full Council that the Housing CapitalProgramme 

for 2025/26 to 2028/29 be provisionally approved. 
 

2.4 That delegated authority is given to the Service Director – Housing, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and the Service Director – 
Finance, to vire between programmes and budgets as necessary, to manage 
and deliver the Capital Programme for 2024/25 as set out in the report. 
 

3.0 Reason for recommendations 
 

3.1 The Council as a social landlord has a legal duty to ensure that all its 
properties are fully compliant and maintained to Decent Homes standards. 
 

4.0 Report details 
 
Capital Programme – 2023/24 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



4.1 The 2023/24 Programme has been revised to recognise changes during the 
year. The principal change is the delayed start of major new build schemes at 
Staveley and Middlecroft, due to the Covid pandemic and a main contractor 
going into liquidation. The delayed works have been incorporated into the 
revised 2023/24 and 2024/25 Programmes (please see Appendix 1). 
 
Capital Programme – 2024/25 to 2028/29 
 

 Investment in existing housing stock 
 
4.2 The 2022 Stock Condition Survey was carried out by Savills, identifying that 

the condition of the housing stock had improved since the previous survey in 
2017. This demonstrates that the Council has directed expenditures from its 
previous Programmes into the right areas with significant investment being 
made in relation to typical decent homes works, such as kitchens, bathrooms, 
electrical installations, heating renewals and external doors and windows. 
 

4.3 The proposed 2024/25 Programme has been designed to ensure stock 
achieves and maintains 100% decency. Currently, 99.7% of the housing stock 
meets the Decent Homes Standard (as of December 2023) and we fully 
anticipate this to reach 100% during 2024/25. 
 

4.4 One of the main focusses of the programme remains the modernisation of 
properties to maintain the Decent Homes Standard, with the balance of 
activity over the next 12 months concentrating on building elements such as 
kitchens, heating renewals, roofs and windows, and further improvements to 
external estate environments. 
 

4.5 The work programmes for 2024/25 until 2028/29 continue to be prioritised in 
line with the level of investment needed according to the 2022 stock condition 
survey, and the amount of recent expenditure on repairs and maintenance. 
The areas with the highest level of need and expenditure will receive work in 
the first year, reducing to year 5, with the work being packaged into four 
distinct types, with routine decent homes internal work e.g. kitchens, 
bathrooms, heating, rewires continuing on a year-by-year basis depending on 
whether that work is required to ensure the property continues to meet the 
Decent Homes Standard. The other packages include: 

 
• Externals – Works to the exterior of a property for example windows, 

doors, roofs, pointing and extern
[...]
s Standard.  
 

o The roofing programme, in conjunction with the renewal of chimneys, 
soffits, fascias and rainwater goods, to minimise the need to scaffold, 
although this will be a much-reduced programme due to the extensive 
roofing works undertaken over the past few years. 

 
o The replacement programme for aging UPVC windows and doors. 

 
o Programmes of external work to blocks of flats, in conjunction with 

estate environmental improvements, garage site improvements and the 
renewal of fences, gates, footpaths and drives for general needs 
properties. The indicative Blocks Refurbishment Programme is attached 
at Appendix 3. 

 
4.11 The investment proposed in the Programme will make a significant 

contribution to improving the energy efficiency of the Council’s housing stock. 
In delivering programmes of work, for example the block refurbishment 
programmes, specific consideration will be given to energy efficiency and the 

Page 25



components used in window replacements. Heating replacement systems will 
also be regularly reviewed to ensure improved SAP ratings (the calculation 
that is required in order to produce a Predicted Energy Assessment and an 
Energy Performance Certificate) and make positive reductions to tenants’ 
utility bills whilst also contributing to the Council’s decarbonisation targets. 

 
4.12 A decarbonisation feasibility study has been undertaken for a pilot scheme at 

one of the sheltered schemes, Brocklehurst Court to work towards meeting 
the 2030 Council Climate Change target and a feasibility study is planned for 
2024/25 to identify options available to enable Housing Services to meet the 
2050 target. 
 

4.13 The Programme has been developed in accordance with the funding profile 
set out in the stock condition survey. By ensuring that work is planned and 
procured in accordance with this survey, the unit prices identified within the 
survey should be achievable and not pose any substantial risk of increase due 
to rising building cost inflation. 
 

Investment in new build  
 

4.14 The Council’s new build programme will continue with Middlecroft and 
Westwood Avenue due to complete in 2024/25. An additional new site at 
Mastin Moor has been identified and the designs submitted to planning. 
Development is planned to start in 2024/25. All existing and proposed new 
build schemes are tabulated below: 

 
Project Title Proposed In-

Year Start 
Project 

Duration 
(Years) 

Number of 
units 

Aston Court 2024 1 3 
Barrow Hill 2025 2 25 
Belmont Drive 2025 1 6 
Mastin Moor (2 
sites) 

2024 2 17 

Middlecroft 
Cluster 

2022 
(restart 2023) 

2 10 

Westwood 
Avenue 

2024 1 9 

New sites to be 
identified 

2026-2028  24 

Total Units in 
Plan 

  94 

 
4.15 Business cases for the additional projects identified at Barrow Hill, Belmont 

Drive and any new sites will be submitted for approval at a later date. 
 

Page 26



4.16 All new housing projects are being designed and built to standards that 
exceed the minimum standards set out in Part L Conservation of Fuel and 
Power of the current building regulations, through installation of energy 
efficient boilers and increased levels of insulation in floors, walls, and ceilings. 
The developments will also include cycle stores, electric car charging points 
and rainwater recycling through collection points in gardens, to improve 
sustainability; and water usage will be calculated and features such as 
perforated taps and low flow baths introduced to reduce consumption. 

 
 Investment in acquisitions 
 
4.17 It is also proposed that the council’s successful programme of strategic 

housing acquisitions continues, to allow the purchase of properties which 
meet housing need, thus increasing the Council’s housing stock. Seven new 
units were acquired at Newhall Road in August 2023. 
 

4.18 All future proposed acquisitions are tabulated below: 
  

Project Title Proposed In-
Year Start 

Project 
Duration 
(Years) 

Number of 
units 

[...]
s of the 
Committee on 
09.11.23 

Economic 
Growth 

04.07.2024  Asset Management Plan & 
its Implementation 

Neil Johnson. Update to be given. Members of the 
committee on 
25.01.24 

Finance and 
Asset 
Management 

Scrutiny Project Groups: 
     
 
Note: Members may wish to agree items from the Forward Plan (FP) and Scrutiny Monitoring Schedule for the 
work programme. [KEY to abbreviations: RC = Scrutiny Select Committee – Resilient Council.  EG&C = Scrutiny 
Select Committee – Economic Growth & Communities. TBC = to be confirmed].    

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 25.01.24 
1 

 
 

SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE – RESILIENT COUNCIL 
 

Thursday, 25th January, 2024 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor   Dyke (Chair) 
 
Councillors Blakemore 

Kellman 
Ogle 
Twigg 

Councillors Hollingworth 
McLaren 
Snowdon 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

20    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
  

21    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ridgway and 
Wheeldon. 
  

22    BUDGET STRATEGY AND IMPLEMENTATION PLAN  
 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Asset 
Management gave an overview of the Council’s Budget Strategy and 
Implementation Plan. This included a detailed approach to addressing the 
£2.5m budget gap was developed and approved by Cabinet in November 
2023. The implementation plan was developed in line with the thematic 
interventions set out in the Budget Strategy: 
  
• Identifying General Efficiencies 
• Increasing Income and Establishing Stronger Commercial   Operating 
Principles 
• Transforming how we Deliver Services 
• Reducing Service Offers / Stop Doing 
• Statutory and Non-Statutory Services 
• Rightsizing the Organisation 
• Asset Rationalisation and Effective Asset Management 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



 25.01.24 
2 

 
 

  
The projected shortfalls in the comi

Minutes of the meeting


 07.03.24 
1 

 
 

SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE – RESILIENT COUNCIL 
 

Thursday, 7th March, 2024 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Dyke (Chair) 
 
Councillors Blakemore 

McLaren 
Ogle 
 

Councillors Twigg 
Wheeldon 
Yates 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

30    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
  

31    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hollingworth, 
Ridgway and Snowdon. 
  

32    HRA BUDGET 2024-25  
 
The Service Director – Housing presented a report on the HRA Budget 
2024/25. It detailed the draft estimates of the Housing Revenue Account 
for 2024/25 that were presented to Cabinet on 27.02.24 and Full Council 
on 28.02.24. Also presented was the draft HRA budget for 2024/25 and 
the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for the years 2024/25 to 
2028/29. 
  
The deficit for 2023/24 was forecast to be £858k (as at period 8), which 
was an improved position of £2.223m against the original budget, 
primarily due to a number of funding and financing adjustments such as 
removing the planned £3.389m revenue contribution to fund the capital 
programme and pausing the voluntary repayment of debt (£1.841m). 
Table 1 in the officer’s report summarised the forecast outturn for 2023/24 
against the original budget.  The main variances included: 
  



 07.03.24 
2 

 
 

•        Rents 
•        Repairs and maintenance 
•        Depreciation charges 
•        Provision for the repayment of debt 
•        Direct Revenue Financing 
  
The financial strategy for the HRA was to deliver a balanced and 
sustainable budget which was self-financing in the longer term, and which 
reflected both the requirements of tenants and the strategic vision and 
priorities of the Council. 
  
The HRA was not permitted to run at an overall deficit and risks must 
continue to be identified and managed effectively. A minimum working 
balance of £3.5m (increased annually by inflation) was maintained to 
avoid the risk of the HRA moving into a position of negative balance in the 
event of an exceptional cost(s) arising. 
  
The MTFP, in Appendix 1 of the officer’s report, showed that the HRA 
balance was anticipated to fall to £5.071m in 2024/25.   
  
New service pressures of £3.673m had been included within the budget 
for 2024/25, some of which were one off, whilst £1.625m were ongoing 
and had been built into budgets from 2025/26. These pressures were 
essential activities but in the short-term represented costs over and above 
the base budget. However, many of the activities would deliver savings in 
future financial years. A full breakdown of the service pressures was set 
out in Appendix 2 of the officer’s report. 
  
A key service pressure for scrutiny by this Committee is Void Properties. 
It was reported that a range of activity is underway to improve the 
Council’s performance in dealing with voids – reducing the number and 
speeding up the relet process. It is recommended that £1m of additional 
funding be allocated in 2024/25 (£750k from revenue and £250k has been 
included with the capital programme) for the procurement of external 
contractors to undertake this work and reduce the backlog of void 
properties. 
  
The current rate of void properties is 3.57% and it is estimated that this 
commission will bring 200 empty homes back into use within 2024/25, 
reducing the void rate to 2.5%. These assumptions have been built into 
the medium-term financial plan and will deliver substantial savings in lost 
rent and reduced council tax payments from 2024/25. 



 07.03.24 
3 

 
 

  
Pending the procurement of the external contractors, there will however 
be additional costs associated with the current level of void properties in 
2024/25; an additional £427k in lost rental income and £267k in additional 
council tax payments. The activity set out to reduce the level of voids was 
reported to mitigate this pressure from 2025/26. 
  
It was reported that Transformation Activities would require £200k in 
2024/25. This included the development of a more efficient and effective 
model of delivering repairs and maintenance services, the implementation 
of better ICT systems, and the review of red-book staff’s payment 
arrangements/ terms and conditions. As the provision of £300k in 2023/24 
remains unspent, this will be carried forward into 2024/25 so that the total 
funding for transformation activity in 2024/25 will be £700k. 
  
It was reported that savings proposals for 2024/25 included: 
  
•        Savings from Vacant Post 
•        Phasing out Voluntary Sector Advice Agency Grants 
•        Changes to Careline 
  
The budget estimates for 2024/25 were shown in Table 2 of the officer’s 
report and compared the movements to the original budget estimates for 
2023/24. The MTFP shown at Appendix 1 evidenced a working balance, 
over and above the minimum of £3.5m (updated by inflation), in all years 
through 2028/29. However, the 2024/25 budget had a gap of £729k which 
had been covered by an allocation from the working balance and, whilst 
the deficits over the MTFP reduced year on year, it was not until 2028/29 
that the MTFP did not rely on the use of the working balance to achieve a 
balanced budget position. 
  
Members discussed the proposed new ICT system and the amount of 
investment it would be receiving. The Service Director- Housing assured 
members that it was not a new system being designed, more of 
consolidation of changes within the system, transferring everything into a 
central place. Members requested that the Service Director – Housing 
return to this Committee in September to give an update on the ICT 
Housing system. 
  
Members questioned why only 200 voids were being given to external 
contractors rather than the full amount of 296. The Service Director – 
Housing reported that there was a balance between not wanting to 



 07.03.24 
4 

 
 

increase financial pressures further, whilst also keeping a workload for 
CBC staff. The Council had to be mindful of the affordability and capacity 
of the sector, detailing that both soft and hard market testing had taken 
place. The Cabinet Member for Housing stated that the Council did not 
want to outsource all of the work and wished to keep as much in-house as 
possible. It was reported that there were a number of new apprentices 
who would be able to help with the back log of work. 
  
Members asked whether the specific voids to be given to contractors had 
been assessed in terms of difficulty of completion and also if there would 
be break clauses within the contract depending on an assessment of the 
standard of work completed. It was reported that sampling of the voids 
had taken place to ensure that a cross section of properties would be 
contracted out. There was however a balance to be achieved as there are 
current voids which are on the Council’s specific match list so these 
properties would need to be escalated. It was reported that there would 
be rules within the contract to ensure a successful outcome. It was 
desirable to have an element of contractor competition whilst also utilising 
local labour in order to add social value.  
  
RESOLVED – 
  

1.     That the forecast outturn for the Housing Revenue Account for the 
current financial year, 2023/24 be noted. 

  
2.     That the Service Director – Housing return to this Committee in 

September to report on the Housing ICT system. 
  

33    HRA CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2024-25  
 
The Service Director – Housing presented a report that had been 
delivered at Cabinet on 27.02.24 and Full Council on 28.02.24 detailing 
the Housing Capital Programmes for 2023/24 and 2024/25 and to provide 
an indicative programme for 2025/26 to 2028/29. 
  
The 2023/24 Programme had been revised to recognise changes during 
the year. The principal change was the delayed start of major new build 
schemes at Staveley and Middlecroft, due to the Covid pandemic and a 
main contractor going into liquidation. The delayed works had been 
incorporated into the revised 2023/24 and 2024/25 Programmes which 
were shown in Appendix 1 of the officer’s report. 
  



 07.03.24 
5 

 
 

The 2022 Stock Condition Survey, carried out by Savills, identified that 
the condition of the housing stock had improved since the previous survey 
in 2017.  The proposed 2024/25 Programme had been designed to 
ensure stock achieved and maintained 100% decency. Currently, 99.7% 
of the housing stock met the Decent Homes Standard (as of December 
2023) and it was anticipated this would reach 100% during 2024/25. 
  
One of the main focusses of the Programme remained the modernisation 
of properties to maintain the Decent Homes Standard, with the balance of 
activity over the next 12 months concentrating on building elements such 
as kitchens, heating renewals, roofs and windows, and further 
improvements to external estate environments. The work programmes for 
2024/25 until 2028/29 continued to be prioritised in line with the level of 
investment needed according to the 2022 stock condition survey, and the 
amount of recent expenditure on repairs and maintenance. 
  
Investment in blocks would continue through the block refurbishment 
programme, with the next scheme to be Loundsley Green commencing in 
2024/25. 
  
The investment proposed in the Programme would make a significant 
contribution to improving the energy efficiency of the Council’s housing 
stock whilst also contributing to the Council’s decarbonisation targets.  A 
decarbonisation feasibility study had been undertaken for a pilot scheme 
at one of the sheltered schemes, Brocklehurst Court, to work towards 
meeting the 2030 Council Climate Change target and a feasibility study 
was planned for 2024/25 to identify options available to enable Housing 
Services to meet the 2050 target. 
  
The Council’s new build programme would continue with Middlecroft and 
Westwood Avenue due to complete in 2024/25. An additional new site at 
Mastin Moor had been identified and the designs submitted to planning. 
Development was planned to start in 2024/25. All existing and proposed 
new build schemes were shown in the table at paragraph 4.14 of the 
officer’s report. 
  
It was also proposed that the council’s successful programme of strategic 
housing acquisitions would continue, to allow the purchase of properties 
which met housing need, thus increasing the Council’s housing stock.  
  
The table shown at paragraph 6.1 of the officer’s report showed the level 
of planned investment in the council’s housing stock, over the 5-year 



 07.03.24 
6 

 
 

Programme to 2028/29. This had been informed by the stock condition 
survey carried out in 2022 by Savills. 
  
Members discussed the fantastic work that had already been delivered at 
Aston Court and Pullman Close. The need for more bungalows was 
emphasised and members were happy to hear of the significant numbers 
of bungalows in the forward plan that would be EPC Band A and of a 
lifetime standard. 
  
Questions were raised over the inclusion of  money for fencing in the 
budget. It was reported that this would be for the boundaries of estates 
rather than individual properties. The Service Director – Housing would 
check that the tenancy agreement stated that the upkeep of boundary 
fences of individual properties was the responsibility of the tenant.  
  
Members questioned whether there was a possibility of a contingency for 
the budget. The Service Director - Housing reported that there is already 
a working balance of £5m in the HRA. The Head of Finance and 
Accountancy clarified that a contingency was not a usual way to operate  
the HRA or general fund as having a contingency would have meant 
cutting some of the Capital programme out. 
  
The Chair thanked the officers for providing the reports and 
acknowledged the hard work being done by all involved. 
  
RESOLVED -   
  

1.   That the Housing Capital Programme be noted. 
  

2.   That the Service Director – Housing would return in September with 
an update of how the budgets for the HRA account and Capital are 
progressing. 

  
34    SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUPS PROGRESS UPDATES  

 
The Chair shared feedback with Members of the Committee around a 
discussion held with The Service Director – Corporate, The Head of 
Policy and Partnerships, The Climate Change Officer, and the Chair of 
the Scrutiny Select Committee – Economic Growth & Communities, that 
had taken place the previous evening about the plan for Climate Change 
Scrutiny going forward. Exact plans and timescales would be shared with 
Members in the coming weeks. 



 07.03.24 
7 

 
 

  
35    SCRUTINY MONITORING  

 
  
It was noted that the items discussed at the last meeting of this 
Committee had been added to the Work Programme. 
  
The Housing Updates requested following the reports received tonight 
would be added on for September. 
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Scrutiny Monitoring schedule be noted. 
  

36    FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan for the period 1 April to 31 
July 2024. Items of interest for future meetings included: 
  

      Sale of CBC land 
      Sale of Tapton House 
      Staveley 21 – the procurement of a main contractor 
      Market fees and charges 

  
These would be scheduled into the work programme where appropriate. 
  

37    WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE - 
RESILIENT COUNCIL  
 
The Work Programme for the Scrutiny Select Committee – Resilient 
Council was considered. Members were asked for any specific questions 
relevant to the reports scheduled for May be forwarded to enable officers 
to prepare responses. 
  
It was suggested that the Lighting Strategy Update be scheduled to return 
to this Committee before the end of the year, enabling monitoring of 
progress to be carried out. 
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Work Programme be noted.  
  



 07.03.24 
8 

 
 

38    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Minutes of the Scrutiny Select Committee – Resilient Council on 
25th January 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
 
 


